

No. 23-914

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIANE ZILKA,

Petitioner,

v.

TAX REVIEW BOARD CITY OF PHILADELPHIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Pennsylvania Supreme Court**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

STEWART M. WEINTRAUB
JENNIFER W. KARPCHUK
CHAMBERLAIN HRDLICKA
300 Conshohocken State Road,
Suite 570
West Conshohocken, PA 19428
(610) 772-2322
sweintraub@chamberlainlaw.com
jkarpchuk@chamberlainlaw.com

CARTER G. PHILLIPS *
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

May 9, 2024

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT'S CONCLUSION THAT STATE AND LOCAL TAXES NEED NOT BE CONSIDERED IN THE AGGREGATE CREATES AN ACKNOWLEDGED SPLIT ABOUT WHEN A STATE'S TAX SCHEME SURVIVES UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	2
A. Respondent Does Not Deny That The Court Below Disagreed With Other State Courts on the Question Presented .	2
B. The State Court Split Warrants This Court's Review	5
C. Respondent's Merits Arguments Do Not Provide A Basis for Denying Review.....	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	4
<i>Comptroller of Tr. of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....	1, 3, 9
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 990 P.2d 59 (Colo. 1999).....	2, 4
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)...	10
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023).....	2
<i>Matkovich v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 793 S.E.2d 888 (W. Va. 2016).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Audrey E.P. Pollitt, <i>Zilka: A No-Wynne Situation?</i> , 112 Tax Notes State 345 (Apr. 29, 2024).....	6, 7
Jared Walczak, <i>State and Local Sales Tax Rates, 2024</i> , Tax Foundation (Feb. 6, 2024), https://taxfoundation.org/data/all/state/2 024-sales-taxes/	8
Steven N.J. Wlodychak, <i>Zilka: A SALT Case the Court Must Take</i> , Tax Notes State (Feb. 26, 2024)	6
